GULF COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

Public Hearing on their 2016-2017 Tentative Budget

Tuesday, August 2, 2016, at 5:15 P. M., E. T.

The Gulf County School Board met in regular session Tuesday, January 12, 2016, at 4:45 (Agenda Workshop) 5:15 (Public Hearing on 2016-2017 Tentative Budget), 5:20 (School Board Meeting) at their Administrative Office in Port St. Joe. Superintendent Norton, Attorney Costin, and the following board members were present: Chairman John Wright, Vice-Chairman Billy C. Quinn, Jr., Danny Little, Linda R. Wood, and Brooke Wooten.

4:45 – **Agenda Workshop** - The Board reviewed amendments to the day's agenda packet.

5:15 – Public Hearing on 2016-2017 Tentative Millage Rates and Tentative Budget:

On separate motions as listed below, the Board unanimously approved the following 2016-2017 millage rates: (SM: 16/17: 017)

Required Local Effort (RLE) 4.633 Wood / Quinn
Prior Funding Adjustment 0.023 Wooten / Wood
Basic Discretionary 0.748 Quinn / Little
Local Capital Improvement (LCI) 0.680 Wooten / Wood
Voted 1.000 Quinn / Wood

FOR A TOTAL OF 7.084

On separate motion by Mr. Quinn and seconded by Mr. Wooten, the Board unanimously approved the 2016-2017 Tentative Budget.

BOARD MEETING AGENDA:

l.	CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Wright called the regular board meeting to order at 5:20.

- **II.** ADOPTION OF AGENDA: On motion by Mr. Quinn and seconded by Mrs. Wood the Board unanimously approved the amended agenda to include the addition of pages 3A, 3B, 3.05 3.10, 4.01, and 5-5.01.
- III. HEAR FROM THE PUBLIC: None
- **IV.** CONSENT ITEMS: On motion by Mr. Wooten and seconded by Mr. Quinn the Board voted unanimously to take the following action:

Approved the July 21 Workshop Minutes and July 21 Board Meeting Minutes, and (SM: 16/17: 018)

Acknowledged receipt of budget information, and (SM: 16/17: 019)

PERSONNEL: (SM: 16/17: 020)

Approved Regina S. Ferrell for a Port St. Joe Elementary School teaching position, and

Acknowledged that Denine Fields declined her bus driver position as approved at the July 21 meeting, and

Approved Doris Jean Whitten's letter of intent to enter DROP September 2, 2016, with an anticipated retirement date of August 31, 2021, and

Approved Melinda George for a Port St. Joe High ESE teaching position effective August 8, 2016, and

Approved Lisa Laing for a Wewahitchka Elementary teaching position effective August 8, 2016, and

Approved Stephanie Mahoney for a Wewahitchka Elementary teaching position effective August 8, 2016, and

Approved Ashley Taunton for a Wewahitchka Elementary teaching position effective August 8, 2016, and

Approved Brenda G. Chancey for a Port St. Joe Elementary paraprofessional position effective August 8, 2016, and

Approved two additional days of work (August 3 & 4) for each of the Technology Coaches, and

Approved the following teachers be paid 1 additional hour for their planning period for school year 2016-2017: Sissy Godwin, Josh Dailey, Angelo Jardina

Approved Wewahitchka High Principal Designees Misty Wood and April Bostwick be paid for their planning period, and

Approved Janice Adkison as the Port St. Joe Elementary Designee for 2016-2017 effective August 3, 2016, and

Approved the Wewahitchka Elementary physical education instructor position be that of a certified teacher rather than a paraprofessional, and

Approved Assistant Superintendent Lori Price's duties to include "Interim Principal" of record at Port St. Joe Elementary School pending completion/receipt of principal requirements by Port St. Joe Elementary School Principal appointee Joni Mock (for a duration not to exceed 6 weeks), and

Approved one additional paraprofessional position for the Port St. Joe High School Bridges department in order to maintain IEP compliance.

	08/02/16 Page 2
	STUDENT MATTERS: (SM: 16/17: 021) Approved the following Calhoun County students to attend Gulf County Schools for 2016-2017: Austin Cain, Carson Bailey, and Walker Bailey
V.	PROGRAM MATTERS: On motion by Mrs. Wood and seconded by Mr. Wooten the Board voted unanimously to take the following action:
	Approved the MOA between GCSB and CareerSource Gulf Coast, and (SM: 16/17: 022) (SM: 16/17: 023)
	Approved the 2016-2019 Interagency Transition Procedures Agreement for Children & Families (Birth – Kindergarten).
VI.	HIGHLAND VIEW PROPERTY:
VII.	SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT:
VIII.	BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS:
IX.	ADJOURNMENT: